
 
 

 
 
 

April 1, 2021 – September 30, 2021 FTA Report Summary 
 
 

The current Metropolitan Council sets an overall DBE goal that is valid for 3 years. This is commonly 
called the Triennial DBE Goal. Metropolitan Council’s current triennial goal is 14% overall, with a 11% 
Race -Conscious goal and 3% Race-Neutral. DBE Participation is based on awarded contracts and 
reviewed on a semi-annual basis by the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) to ensure the agency is 
on track to meet the established triennial goal. OEO compiles and submits these reports to FTA on 
June 1st and December 1st of each calendar year. 
 
 
The Metropolitan Council achieved 8.4% awarded DBE participation for this reporting period. The June 
report achieved 15.65% DBE on contracts awarded. Between the June and December reports, 14.02% 
was achieved on the contracts awarded for the year. The information compiled during reporting period 
April 1, 2021 – September 30, 2021 includes the following:  
(Note that all calculations are applied 80% - dollar values per FTA DBE regulation) 

 
 

• Contracts Awarded and Committed During This Report Period  

• Breakdown of Ethnicity and Gender for Awarded DBE Contracts 

• Payment on Ongoing Contracts 

• Payments on Completed Contracts 
 

 
 

Summary 
 

Awarded Contracts During This Report Period 
 
 

Total Value of Prime Contracts: $33,046,730        Number of Awarded Prime Contracts: 32 
 
Total Value of DBE Prime Contracts: $533,070  Number of Awarded DBE Prime Contracts: 5 
 
Total Value of Subcontracts: $10,002,605    Number of Awarded Subcontracts: 63 
 
Total Value of DBE Subcontracts: $2,243,636        Number of DBE Subcontracts: 27 
 
Total Awarded DBE Participation: $2,776,706 (8.4%)  Total Number of DBE Contracts: 32 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Page - 2  |  January 18, 2022  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

 
 

Types of Contracts Awarded 
 

 
  
 
 
Major contracts awarded that largely contributed to the total award above: 
 

1. B Line: Traffic & Transit Advantages Evaluation – Professional Services - Contract 20P322 - 
amount $7,828,408 (23.65%) - DBE Commitment 17% 
 

2. Blue Line Enhancements Phase IIA – Construction - Contract 21P084 - amount $12,027,114 
(36.34%)- DBE commitment 3.03% 

 
 

 
Race-Conscious verses Race-Neutral Contracts: 

 
 

 
 
 
 

$10,685,490 

$22,361,240 

$0.00 $0.00 
$0

$5,000,000

$10,000,000

$15,000,000

$20,000,000

$25,000,000

Professional Services Construction Master Contracts Subrecipients

Type of Contracts

Type of Contracts

$2,243,637 , 81%

$533,070 , 19%

Race Conscious vs Race Neutral

Race Conscious

Race Neutral



Page - 3  |  January 18, 2022  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

 
Breakdown of Ethnicity and Gender for Awarded DBE Contracts 

 

Ethnicity Women Men Total Women Men Total 

Black American $0.00 $25,782.00 $25,782.00 0 1 1 

Hispanic American $0.00 $1,368,539.00 $1,368,539.00 0 3 3 

Native American $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0 0 0 

Asian-Pacific American $140,200.00 $179,568.00 $319,768.00 2 4 6 

Subcontinent Asian Americans $0.00 $0.00 $0.00  0 0 0 

Non-Minority $1,062,617.00 $0.00 $1,062,617.00 22 0 22 

TOTAL $1,202,817.00 $1,573,889.00 $2,776,706.00 24 8 32 

 
 

 

 
 
 

 
 
DBE’s were awarded 27 (42.86%) of the overall 63 subcontracts  

$1,573,889 , 57%

$1,202,817 , 43%

Awards by Gender

Men

Women

Black American, 
$25,782.00 , 1%

Hispanic American, 
$1,368,539 , 49%

Native American, $0 , 0%Asian-Pacific 
American, 

$319,768 , 12%

Subcontinent Asian 
American, $0 , 0%

Non-Minority, 
$1,062,617 , 38%

Award Amounts by Ethnicity

Black American

Hispanic American

Native American

Asian-Pacific American

Subcontinent Asian American

Non-Minority



Page - 4  |  January 18, 2022  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

 
Summary Payments on Ongoing Contracts 

  

• Total Ongoing Prime Contracts and Subcontracts: 266  

• Total Dollar Value: $174,506,995 

• Total Number of Contracts with DBE Subs: 163  

• Total Payments to DBE Firms: $36,065,604 

• Number of DBE Firms Paid: 100 

• Percent of Payments to DBEs: 20.7% 

 

 

 
Summary Payments on Completed Contracts 

 

• Total Prime Contracts (Race Conscious) Completed: 7  

• Total Value of Completed Contracts (Race Conscious): $4,066,933 

• DBE Participation Needed to Meet Triennial Goal: $447,363 

• Total DBE Achievement Value (Race Conscious): $595,556 (14.6%)  

• Total Prime Contracts Completed (Race Neutral): 16 

• Total Value of Completed Contracts (Race Neutral) $3,906,049 

• Total DBE Achievement Value (Race Neutral): $1,803,193 (46.2%) 

• Overall, a Total of 23 Contracts at the Value of $7,972,982 was Paid on Completed this Period. 

Total Payment Value to DBE Subcontractors was $2,398,749 Achieving 30.1% DBE 

Participation. 

$174,506,995 , 
64.9%

$36,065,604 ,
35.1%

Payments on Ongoing Contracts

Prime Value

DBE Value



Page - 5  |  January 18, 2022  |  METROPOLITAN COUNCIL 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
For questions about this report, please contact Trina Bolton 612-790-0329  
Trina.Bolton@metc.state.mn.us 

$7,972,982.00 , 
82.9%

$2,398,749.00 , 
17.1%

DBE Achievement on Completed Contracts

Prime Value

DBE Value

mailto:Trina.Bolton@metc.state.mn.us

